Township of Shrewsbury Resolution #2022-74 COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION NAMING THE PLAYGROUND AT ELOISE NAGEL PARK IN HONOR OF FORMER MAYOR, EDWARD NOLAN

WHEREAS, Edward Nolan, who lived at 98 Crawford Street, Shrewsbury Township, New Jersey, was appointed as a Township Committeeperson to fill a vacancy by the resignation of then Township Committeeman, Leroi Jones on June 10, 2008, and was thereafter named by Resolution of June 10, 2008 as Deputy Mayor of Shrewsbury Township; and

WHEREAS, upon Mayor, Albert Klose, resigning from the Township Committee by letter of March 10, 2009, Deputy Mayor, Edward Nolan, was named as Mayor of Shrewsbury Township and remained as Mayor, having been reelected as Township Committeeperson thereafter, and reappointed as Mayor every year until 2020, when Mayor Nolan resigned as a result of health issues, and shortly thereafter passed away.

WHEREAS, former Mayor, Edward Nolan, served with distinction and honor throughout his years as Mayor of the Township Committee of Shrewsbury Township, and always played an active role in addressing issues facing the citizens of Shrewsbury Township.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby honors former Mayor, Edward Nolan, by naming the newly renovated playground at Eloise Nagel Park in his honor, and hereby authorizes the preparation and placement of a plaque naming the playground at Eloise Nagel Park the "Edward Nolan Playground" in honor of our beloved former Mayor.

ROLL CALL

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Lettice						
Puhak						
Jennings						

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on July 19, 2022.					
Katrina Thornton, CMR Acting Municipal Clerk	Lester Jennings Mayor				